
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Thursday, 16th June, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services, Tel 01432 
260239 

E-Mail: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 16TH JUNE, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor  T.M. James (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, P.E. Harling, Brig. P. Jones CBE, 

G. Lucas, R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell and J.B. Williams 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 

 

4. MINUTES   1 - 6  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 31st March, 2005.  

5. PROVISION OF EAR, NOSE AND THROAT SERVICES   7 - 8  

 To consider the operation of the new arrangements put in place for the 
provision of Ear, Nose and Throat Services. 

 

6. NEW GENERAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2004-2005   9 - 14  

 To consider the operation of the new General Medical Services Contract.  

7. WORK PROGRAMME   15 - 16  

 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  

8. PATIENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT FORUMS - PROTOCOL   17 - 22  

 To give further consideration to a draft protocol concerning future working 
arrangements between the Committee and the Patient and Public 
Involvement Forums. 

 





PUBLIC
[...]
n journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 31st March, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 
Councillor  T.M. James (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, G. Lucas, R. Mills, 
Ms. G.A. Powell and J.B. Williams 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs J.A. Hyde and Brigadier P. Jones.

30. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 There were no named substitutes.

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.

32. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th December, 2004 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

33. PRIMARY CARE TRUST BRIEFING  

 The Committee received an update on three areas of NHS interest upon which it had 
been briefed in December 2004: the Local Delivery Plan Process, NHS Dental 
Services and Primary Care Led Commissioning. 

A briefing paper prepared by Mr Hairsnape, Director of Development at the 
Herefordshire Primary Care Trust (PCT) had been circulated with the agenda 
papers.

Mr Paul Bates, Chief Executive of the PCT, had been invited to attend the meeting.  
He commented that he had nothing to add to the briefing note but proposed to  
elaborate on the recently published executive summary of the PCT’s Local 
Development Plan: A Strategy for Success: a Statement of Intent. 

He explained that the Strategy had been produced in response to the number of 
national health initiatives currently underway.   It sought to clarify the policy context 
within which the PCT was working, described the PCT’s role and key functions, and 
commented on the current main NHS reforms and the main issues which needed to 
be addressed in the local agenda. 

Since publication of the Strategy the PCT had received confirmation of the funding 
which would be available to the PCT over the next three financial years. This 
indicated increases in funding of 9% in 2005/06, 9% for 2006/2007 and 11% for 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2005 

2007/2008.   Mr Bates commented that these were significant sums.  However, 
these headline figures did not necessarily mean that the PCT would have that level 
of additional resources available to it locally, because the headline figures might 
assume contributions from those sums to initiatives being conducted at national level 
or additional responsibilities being carried out by the PCT.  It was important to 
exercise some caution in planning improvements, recognising that in future years the 
level of growth in funding may not be sustained at those levels. 

He added that in response to the Government White Paper:  Choosing Health, the 
PCT proposed, at its discretion, to reinforce its work on public health initiatives, ring 
fencing half a million pounds in 2006/07 and a further half million pounds in 2007/08 
to fund measures to address public health issues.  These measures would need to 
be delivered in conjunction with the Council and other partners.  The Government 
had not explicitly identified either the PCT or the Council as the senior partner. 

He noted the changes to the PCT’s core functions since its establishment and the 
emphasis on improving and protecting public health, providing patient choice and 
commissioning services from a diverse range of providers. 

Section 7 of the Strategy set out the system reforms taking place within the NHS to 
deliver the objectives contained in the NHS Plan.  Mr Bates highlighted in particular: 

• The requirement that the PCT must offer more choice to patients about the type 
of care they received, and where they received it from, and support the 
development of a market place which included a greater range of high quality 
providers.

• The Government’s intention that large volumes of services should be procured 
from the private sector, and the question of how such services were to be 
accessed in Herefordshire.

• The need to prepare for the implementation of the Payment by Results Scheme, 
under which national tariffs would be set for procedures and treatments and 
providers paid in accordance with the tariff for the number of patients treated. 

• The implications of the introduction of Practice Led Commissioning, under which 
GP practices, from 1 April, 2
[...]
n conclusion the Chairman thanked Mr Bates for his attendance and commented 
that the Committee would need to monitor the progress of the PCT, the Council and 
other partners in responding to the various health initiatives.

34. PATIENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT FORUMS  

 The Committee received an interim report on the work of the Patient and Public 
Involvement Forum for the Primary Care Trust (PCT PPIF) and on future support for 
patient and public involvement in health. 

The report set out the Government’s response to a consultation exercise it had 
conducted on the system for patient and public involvement in health, as considered 
by the Committee in December 2004.  The PCT PPIF’s interim report was appended 
to the report.

Mrs Ann Stoakes and Mr Jim Wilkinson, Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively 
of the PCT PPIF were present, together with Mr Nick Comley PPI Project Manager. 
Mrs Stoakes informed the Committee of the difficulties the Forum had faced in 
seeking to establish itself and the progress which had been made.  She explained 
how the PCT PPIF had accepted invitations to explain its role, including one from the 
Council’s Local Area Forums and had sought to engage with groups of people 
traditionally recognised as being hard to reach. 

In taking matters forward Mr Wilkinson commented on the need to work with the 
Scrutiny Committee to avoid duplication and focus on the health of people in 
Herefordshire. He informed the Committee that a PCT PPIF survey questionnaire 
was to be included in the Council’s newsletter: Herefordshire Matters. 

Mr Comley explained that the contract for providing support to the Patients Forums 
in Herefordshire was due for renewal and the current providers Herefordshire 
Community Care Alliance were not bidding for the contract.  A tendering exercise 
was currently underway. 

In response to a question it was confirmed that the Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) 
checks had now been completed for PCT PPIF Members, enabling them to exercise 

4



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2005 

their power to enter and inspect certain health premises.  The PCT PPIF 
representatives expressed some doubt as to whether such checks had in fact been 
necessary, given the precautions it had itself put in place.

The Committee was firmly of the view that CRB checks were both appropriate and 
essential.  It was proposed that this view should be highlighted to relevant 
organisations as appropriate. 

The Chairman concluded by echoing the remarks made on behalf of the PCT PPIF 
for the Committee and the PCT PPIF to work closely together, noting the potential 
benefits the Committee could derive from the Forum’s work. 

RESOLVED: That the Director of Social Care and Strategic Housing be 
authorised, following consultation with the Chairman to, 
highlight as appropriate to relevant organisations the 
Committee’s view that CRB checks for PPIF Members were both 
appropriate and essential.

35. HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 The Committee considered its work programme. 

A draft programme was appended to the report at appendix 2.  It was suggested that 
consideration of the GP Out of Hours service should be added to the programme. 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme as set out at appendix 2 to the report 
be approved as amended and recommended to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee.

36. HEALTH SCRUTINY CONSULTATIONS  

The Committee considered arrangements for responding to proposals for 
service development and variation by local NHS bodies.

The report set out the statutory requirement upon local NHS bodies to consult the 
Committee on proposals for any substantial development of the health service or any 
substantial variation.  It explained how proposals had been dealt with to date and 
proposed a mechanism to formalise those arrangements.

It was noted that there was no definition of the word “substantial” in this context, 
although Government guidance identified some general issues which might be 
considered in determining whether or not a matter was substantial.  It was suggested 
that the need to agree a specific local definition, as some authorities had done, 
should be kept under review. 

RESOLVED:

THAT (a) the Director of Social Care and Strategic Housing be 
authorised, following consultation with the Chairman, to 
confirm on the Committee’s behalf whether proposals by 
local NHS bodies are considered to be substantial 
developments or variations to services, subject to the 
proposed response having been circulated to Members of the 
Committee and no objection having being received within 
one week of the response being circulated; 

5



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2005 

 (b) in the event of an objection being received from a Member of 
the Committee to a proposed response and that objection 
proving incapable of resolution the matter be referred to the 
Committee for consideration; 

  and 

(c) the need to develop a detailed framework for determining  
 whether or not a matter represents a substantial variation  
 or development should be kept under review. 

37. PROPOSAL FOR CHANGES TO NURSING RESPITE SERVICES FOR OLDER 
PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS

 The Committee received an update to the proposed changes to nursing respite 
services for older people with mental health problems. 

The report set out the background to the issue, which had been brought to the 
Committee’s attention informally in September 2004.  The Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
had been advised on behalf of the Committee that the proposal did not constitute a 
substantial change upon which the Committee would need to be formally consulted.
In expressing this view it had been noted that the PCT was to consult patients and 
their families and it had been requested that the Chairman of the Committee be kept 
informed of progress. 

The report set out the outcome of the PCT’s consultation exercise and the course of 
action determined by the PCT. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.59 a.m. CHAIRMAN

6



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16TH JUNE, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 
 

ENTcover0.doc  

 PROVISION OF EAR, NOSE AND THROAT SERVICES  

Report By: County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the operation of the new arrangements put in place for the provision of 
Ear, Nose and Throat Services.  

 Financial implications 

2. None identified. 

Background 

3. In April 2004 the Committee approved its response to a consultation exercise 
undertaken by the Primary Care Trust for the future development of local Ear, Nose 
and Throat services. 

4. The Committee commented at that time that it would wish to review the operation of 
the new arrangements put in place following the consultation exercise.  

5. A briefing paper by the Primary Care Trust will be circulated separately for 
consideration. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



8



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16TH JUNE, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 
 

GPcontractscover0.doc  

 NEW GENERAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
2004-2005 

Report By: County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the operation of the new General Medical Services Contract. 

 Financial implications 

2. None identified. 

Background 

3. The Committee has identified as part of its work programme the need to review the 
operation of the new GP contracts, particularly in relation to the provision of out of 
hours services.   

4. A report prepared by the Primary Care Trust is appended for consideration. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



10



 

11



 

12



 
 

13



14



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16TH JUNE, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 
 

workprogrammeJune20050.doc  

 WORK PROGRAMME 

Report By: County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the Committee’s Work Programme. 

 Financial implications 

2. None identified at this stage.  Work is to be carried out from within existing resources. 

Background 

3. The Committee last considered its work programme on 31st March, 2005. 

4. The Programme contains provision for reviews of emergency care access and 
Communication and Morale, both of which have been scoped and a proposal to 
undertake a Safely Home Review. 

 Issues 

5. Following discussions with the Chairman and Health partners it has been suggested 
that there would be benefit in breaking down the reviews which have already been 
scoped into smaller more manageable elements. 

6. The Director of Social Care and Strategic Housing plan to meet the Primary Care 
Trust’s Director of Development to scope some smaller reviews. It is proposed that 
details will then be circulated to members of the Committee and work on a review on 
an aspect of emergency care access and an aspect of communication and morale 
commence as soon as is practicable. 

7. It is suggested that the work on these smaller reviews should take priority over any 
work on the safely home review. 

8.   The Committee is asked for its views. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



16



  
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10TH DECEMBER,  2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny)  on 01432 260239 

 
 

PPIFprotocolcoverjune050.doc  

 PATIENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT FORUMS - 
PROTOCOL 

Report By: Director of Social Care and Strategic Housing 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To give further consideration to a draft protocol concerning future working 
arrangements between the Committee and the Patient and Public Involvement 
Forums. 

Financial Implications 

2. No resource implications have been identified in relation to this item.  

Background 

3. In December 2004 the Committee agreed a draft protocol as a basis for discussions 
with the Patient and Public Involvement Forums (PPIFs).    The protocol is designed 
to help develop and facilitate an ongoing, mutually beneficial working relationship 
between the Committee and the Forums.  The Director of Social Care and Strategic 
Housing was authorised to revise the draft protocol to allow for HSC members to 
speak at PPIFs at their Chairman’s discretion and agree the protocol 

4. For various reasons the draft has not been progressed.  As the Committee was 
advised in March the Government has announced that there are to be changes in the 
system for patient and public involvement in Health.  Further news on these changes 
is awaited. However, following the Committee’s meeting in March the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the PPIF for the Primary Care Trust requested that work to agree a 
protocol between them and the Committee should continue. 

5. A copy of the current draft protocol is appended.   This includes a number of 
relatively minor drafting changes to the draft approved by the Committee in 
December as a basis for discussion.  There is, however, a point of principle upon 
which the Committee needs to form a view relating to the section on meetings of the 
HSC.  The key extracts are italicised.   

 Consideration 
6. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the PPIF expressed the view that a 

representative of the Patients Forum should be nominated to attend the Committee 
on behalf of the PPIF with a right to speak and participate at the meeting alongside 
members of the Committee.   

7. The protocol between the PPIF and the PCT provides in relation to PCT Board 
meetings that:  

 “The PPIF member attending PCT Board meetings on behalf of the PPIF will contact 
the PCT Chairman two working days before the Board meeting if they wish to speak 

AGENDA ITEM 8

17



 

 

on a particular agenda item at the meeting, so that the Chairman is aware of this in 
the management of the meeting.  The PPIF member will explain if their mandate is 
from PPIF members and/or from public soundings.  (This is separate from and 
additional to the ability of PPIF members to attend Board meetings and ask questions 
at the end of the meeting as already happens.  Any member speaking on an 
individual basis (ie not with a mandate from the forum) should do so from the public 
gallery.” 

8. The PPIF suggest that a reciprocal arrangement should exist at its meetings to 
govern attendance by representatives of HSC 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 THAT  (a) the Committee consider the revised protocol between the  
  Committee and the Patient and Public Involvement Forum for  
  the Primary Care Trust;  

   and  

  (b)  subject to the Committee’s decision at (a) above the Director of 
Social Care and Strategic Housing be authorised to make any 
final textual amendments. 

 

     

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified 

18



APPENDIX 1 

Protocol between Herefordshire Council Health Scrutiny Committee and the 
Patient and Public Involvement Forum of the Herefordshire Primary Care Trust  
 
Herefordshire Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee and Herefordshire Primary Care 
Trust recognise their respective roles in fostering effective health scrutiny and patient 
and public involvement in Herefordshire.  

This protocol sets out arrangements for working together effectively.  

Overriding Aim 

To improve health in Herefordshire. 

Underlying Principles 
 

• This protocol will foster and promote an open relationship between the 
organisations, where issues of common interest and concern are shared in a 
constructive and mutually supportive way, each helping the other to carry out 
their respective roles. 

• For the common benefit of the organisations, where possibl
[...]
 report) 

20



APPENDIX 1 

Members of the PPIF may be invited to attend informal, private meetings of the HSC 
at the Chairman’s discretion. 

Meetings of PPIFs 

The PPIF Co-ordinator will notify the HSC of dates of meetings of the PPIFs open to 
the public. 

Members of the HSC are welcome to attend meetings of the PPIFs open to the 
public.   Written questions may be submitted to the Chair 3 days in advance  

Members of the HSC are welcome to attend meetings open to the public as 
observers.  At the Chairman of the HSC’s discretion HSC Members may be invited to 
speak. 

Meetings between representatives of the HSC and the PPIFS will be arranged by 
agreement as required by the contact officers. 

Work Programmes 
It is important that the work of the HSC does not duplicate that of the PPIFs and vice-
versa.   The Government’s guidance notes that to ensure an integrated approach 
locally, committees and PPIFs will need to set up clear lines of communication and 
information exchange (which this document is designed to deliver). 

The guidance recommends that in developing their scrutiny plans OSCs should 
discuss plans with local health bodies including the PPIFs.  It also notes that PPIFs 
have the power to refer issues to OSCs as appropriate.  The regulations require 
OSCs to take account of relevant information provided to them by a PPIF.  If issues 
referred are not urgent they may be considered by the Committee when planning its 
future work programme and prioritised accordingly.  As good practice the OSC 
should advise the PPIF of the actions taken and the rationale behind those actions. 

The OSC has no power to require the PPIF to pursue any particular course.  The 
overarching aim, as described in this protocol, is, however, to improve health in 
Herefordshire.  To this end the OSC and PPIF should work together as far as 
possible in a spirit of co-operation. 

The Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the HSC and the PPIF will therefore meet in 
January of ea

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 16th June, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor  T.M. James (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, P.E. Harling, 

Brig. P. Jones CBE, G. Lucas, R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell and 
J.B. Williams 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews and W.L.S. Bowen 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31st March, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

  
5. PROVISION OF EAR, NOSE AND THROAT SERVICES   
  
 The Committee considered the operation of the new arrangements put in place for 

the provision of Ear, Nose and Throat (ENT) Services. 
 
In April 2004 the Committee had responded to a formal consultation exercise 
commenced by the Primary Care Trust setting out options for variation to the ENT 
Service.  The Committee had acknowledged the reasoning behind the development 
of a “network” option with another Hospitals NHS Trust, expected to be Worcester.  It 
had also commented on the need for the arrangements to be monitored and 
reviewed and that it would itself wish to review the operation of the new 
arrangements put in place. 
 
The Chairman commented that the Committee had particularly highlighted the need 
to ensure that any changes led to an improved ENT service with no loss of patient 
safety and that the estimate of the number of patients who would need to be 
transferred to Worcester was robust. 
 
Mr Simon Hairsnape, Director of Health Development at the Primary Care Trust 
presented a report he had produced providing an update on the provision of ENT 
services some 10 months after their implementation.  He reminded the Committee of 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2005 
 

the background to the changes and advised that whilst there had been a few clinical 
concerns the overwhelming consensus was that the new service has worked 
extremely well with very few problems and no issues of safety.  Some minor 
revisions to the existing protocols governing how the arrangements worked in 
practice, were to be undertaken shortly.   
 
The number of transfers from the Hereford Hospital Accident and Emergency 
Department to Worcestershire Royal Hospital Accident and Emergency Department 
had been lower than estimated involving only a very small number of patients.   A 
significant ENT service was being delivered in Hereford with the vast majority of 
patients being treated locally.  Both the Primary Care Trust and the Hereford 
Hospitals NHS Trust were pleased with the way the Service had developed but 
would continue to monitor and review performance.  No complaints had been 
received. 
 
In response to questions he confirmed that the Hereford and Worcester NHS 
Ambulance Trust were broadly satisfied with the arrangements.  There had been a 
few occasions where patients at the weekend had been brought to Hereford rather 
than transferring directly to Worcester.  Arrangements had been made to clarify 
matters with the Ambulance Trust. 
 
He also confirmed that in-patients transferred to Worcester at the weekend and 
subsequently discharged once it was confirmed that it was safe to do so were 
provided with transport back to Hereford. 
 
A question was asked about audiology services and the waiting list for the provision 
of hearing aids.  In reply Mr Hairsnape reported that the Primary Care Trust 
recognised that this was one of its top commissioning priorities and action was being 
taken to address the problem. 
 
The Committee noted the position on the operation of the new arrangements put in 
place for the provision of Ear, Nose and Throat (ENT) Services. 

  
6. NEW GENERAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2004-2005   
  
 The Committee considered the operation of the new General Medical Services 

Contract which had come into force in April 2004. 
 
Mr Simon Hairsnape, Director of Health Development presented a report prepared 
by the Primary Care Trust’s Head of Primary Care.  He said that out of 24 practices 
in the County 18 now operated under the new contract, with the remaining six 
delivering personal medical services.   
 
The Contract had represented a significant change to working practices.  The report 
drew attention to the following key areas:  out of hours care; service provision – 
additional and enhanced services, the Quality and Outcomes Framework; and 
Primary Care Access. 
 
He noted that the changes to out of hours care, which allowed GPs to opt out 
providing out of hours care if they wished had perhaps been the most significant 
change.  All of the Herefordshire practices had taken up this option.  The Primary 
Care Trust had commissioned Primecare, a private sector provider, to provide out of 
hours services.  Whilst there had been some initial difficulties he believed that the 
service had worked as effectively as any in the country over the last six months and 
the new arrangements had been beneficial.  The service was consistent and safe 
and had led to a dramatic improvement in the quality of life for GPs and their 
enhanced capacity to provide high quality care in normal working hours. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2005 
 

 
He considered that the Contract as a whole had been good for both patients and 
GPs.  A high standard of primary care was being provided in the County and the 
range of medical services being arranged at a local level was increasing. 
 
In the course of discussion Mr Hairsnape informed the Committee of the further 
benefits which ongoing investment in Information and Communication Technology 
were expecting to bring, one example being the way in which GPs would refer 
people on for hospital appointments. 
 
In response to a question he acknowledged that the pace of investment in the NHS 
in England was exceeding that in Wales and that this could cause some cross-
border complications.  The Primary Care Trust was mindful of the issue. 
 
He also acknowledged that the changes to the GP contract and other NHS staff had 
accounted for a significant part of the substantial investment being made in the NHS, 
currently growth of 10% per annum.  The challenge for the NHS now was to 
demonstrate that these changes were providing value for money and delivering 
improved services. 
 
The Committee noted the operation of the new General Medical Services Contract. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee gave further consideration to its Work Programme. 

 
Following discussions between health partners it had been suggested that there 
would be benefit in breaking down those reviews which had already been scoped 
into a series of smaller, sharper, shorter reviews, which could demonstrate added 
value.   
 
It was proposed that details would be circulated to Members of the Committee 
following discussions between the Chairman, Director of Social Care and Strategic 
Housing and NHS partners and an agreed programme be commenced as soon as 
practicable. 
 
A further area which it was suggested might be explored was whether the Committee 
could have a positive and constructive role in responding promptly to issues raised in 
the media, to the benefit of both the public and health partners.  It was noted that 
account would need to be taken of the PCT’s Communication and Public 
Involvement Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a)   work be undertaken to break down those reviews which had 

already been scoped into a series of smaller, sharper, shorter 
reviews, proposals circulated to Members of the Committee 
and, if agreed, a programme commenced as soon as 
practicable;  

 
    and 
 
 (b)  ways in which the Committee could have a positive and 

constructive role in responding promptly to issues raised in 
the media to the benefit of both the public and health 
partners should be investigated, proposals circulated to 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2005 
 

Members of the Committee and, if agreed, work commence 
accordingly.  

  
8. PATIENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT FORUMS - PROTOCOL   
  
 Further to its discussion in December 2004 the Committee give further consideration 

to a draft protocol concerning future working arrangements between the Committee 
and the Patient and Public Involvement Forums (PPIFs). 
 
A revised draft was appended to the report.  It was noted that this now focused on 
the Committee’s relationship with the Primary Care Trust PPIF and would need to be 
discussed further with the other PPIFs. 
 
In the course of discussion it was noted that a number of further minor drafting 
amendments needed to be made.  There was, however, one point of principle.  This 
related to the respective rights of attendance by representatives of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee and the PPIF at each others meetings. 
 
The Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee emphasised the importance of 
establishing an effective working relationship with the PPIFs whilst recognising that 
the two bodies had distinct and separate responsibilities.  He therefore proposed that 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the PPIF or their nominees may attend 
meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee at the invitation of the Chairman of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee and may be invited to speak at the Chairman’s discretion.  
 
The Chairman of the PCT PPIF said that the PPIF wanted to offer a representative of 
the Scrutiny Committee the right to attend PPIF meetings and the right to speak.   
 
Some concern was expressed that the PPIF’s proposal might have the potential to 
create a conflict of interest or the appearance of the conflict of interest.  The offer 
from the PPIF was therefore welcomed on the basis that it was clearly understood 
the representative of the Health Scrutiny Committee was attending as an observer 
and not a Member of the PPIF and would clearly be referred to as such both at the 
meeting and in any written record of the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 

THAT  (a) the revised protocol between the Committee and the Patient 
and Public Involvement Forum for the Primary Care Trust as 
amended at the meeting be approved;  

  and  

 (b)  the Director of  Social Care and Strategic Housing be 
authorised to make any final textual amendments. 

 

 

 
  
The meeting ended at 11.10 a.m. CHAIRMAN
 


